SIEMENS

SITRANS FM Intermag1/Transmag
Magnetic-inductive
flow transmitter

Operating Instructions 10/02

7MES5030
7ME5031

ASE00183614 Ausgabe 01 10/02



The repraduction, transmission or use of this document or its contents is
not permitted without express written authority. Offenders will be liable for
damages. All rights created by the granting of patents or registration of a
design are reserved.Technical data subject to change without notice

Weitergabe sowie Vervielfaltigung dieser Unterlage, Verwertung und
Mitteilung inres Inhaltes nicht gestatiet, soweit nicht ausdrlicklich
zugestanden.

Zuwiderhandlungen verpfichten zu Schadenersatz  Alle  Rechte
vorbehalten, insbesondere flir den Fall der Patenterteiung oder
GM-Eintragung. Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

Toute communication ou reproduction de ce document, toute exploitation
ou communication de son contenu sont interdiies. sauf autorisation
expresse. Tout manguement & cette régle estillicite et expose son auteur
au versement de dommages et intéréts. Tours nos droits sont réservés
pour le cas de la délivrance d’'un brevet ou celui de 'enregistrement d'un
modgle d'utilité. Modifications techniques scnt réservées

La divuigacion y reproduccién de este documento asi como el
aprovechamiento de su contenido, ro estan autorizados, a no ser que se
obtenga el consentimiento expresc, para ello. Los infractores quedan
obligados a laindemnizacion oor dafios y perjucios. Se reservan todos los
derechos, en particular para el caso de concesion de Patente o de Modelo
de Utilidad.

Salvo modificaciones ténicas

La trasmissione a terzi e la riproduzione di questa documentazione,
cosiccome lo sfruttamento del suo contenuto non & permesso, se ron
autorizzato per iscritto. Le infrazioni comportcranna una richiesta di danni.
Tutti i diritti sono riservati, in particolare nel caso di brevetti. Modifiche
tecniche possibili.

ULTRAMAT, OXYMAT, SIPAN, SIMATIC, SIPART, SIREC, SITRANS
are Siemens AG registered trademarks.

All other product or system names are (registered) trademarks of their
respective owners and must be treated accordingly.

According to the German law on units in measuring technology, data in
inches only apply to devices for export.

ULTRAMAT, OXYMAT, SIPAN, SIMATIC, SIPART, SIREC, SITRANS
sind Marken der Siemens AG.

Die Uibrigen Bezeichnungen in diesem Handbuch konnen Marken sein,
deren Benutzung durch Dritte fir deren Zwecke die Rechte der Inhaber
verletzen kénnen.

Die Angaben in Zall (inch) gelten gemaf dem Gesetz Uber Einheiten im
MeBwesen” nur fir den Export.

ULTRAMAT, OXYMAT, SIPAN, SIMATIC, SIPART, SIREC, SITRANS
sont des marques déposées de Siemens AG.

D'autres dénominations utilisées dans ce document peuvent également
étre des marques déposées dont I'utilisation par des tiers a leurs propres
fins peut enfreindre les droits des proprictaires desdites marques.

ULTRAMAT, OXYMAT, SIPAN, SIMATIC, SIPART, SIREC, SITRANS
son marcas registradas de Siemens AG.

Las ofras designaciones que figuran en este documenio puenden ser
marcas cuya utilizacion por terceros para sus propios fines puede violar
los derechos de los proprietarios de dichas marcas.

Conforma a la "Ley sobre las unidades de medida”, as dimensiones en
pulgadas sdlo son vélidas para la exportacion.

ULTRAMAT, OXYMAT, SIPAN, SIMATIC, SIPART, SIREC, SITRANS
sono marchi registrati di Siemens AG.

Le denominazioni di altri prodotti menzionati in questa documentazione
possonc essere marchi il cui uso da parte di terzi pud violare i diritti di
proprieta.

Conformemente alla “Legge sulle unita di misura” i dati in pollici valgono
soltanto per l'esportazione.



Contents

1

2
21
22
23
2.4
2.5
2.6

(O8]

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

6.1
6.2

7.1
7.2

General ... 1-1
Safety Information ... 2-1
GENETAL......oiiiiiii it 2-1
Proper USAZe ....vovviiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e 2-2
Approved Operator ................oooiiiiieieeee e 2-2
Explanations for the Symbols Used ................................. 2-3
Safety [Nformation ..............ccccooeiiieiiiiiieeii e 2-4
Safety Regulations .............oocvvieiiieiiiiiiiieeii e cie e 2-5
Description ... 3-1
INTOAUCHON ..ot 3-1

Areas of Application for the Entire Unit Including the Flow

SEIISOTS ...ttt ettt ettt et e 3-3
COMPONCIILS........coviiiiiiiiiie et 3-5
DIL Switches for Setting Up the Inputs and the Outputs ...... 3-7
Installation.....................c..cc 4-1
Supplicd EQUipment............ccoc.oooovvviiiriiie e 4-1
Return Shipments................c..coooioiiiiiii e 4-2
Installation..................oociii e 4-3
Electrical COMMECHOMN.........ccovevieriiiiirieiieiee e 4-5

Exchanging the INTERMAG / TRANSMAG Converters ..4-13

Turning the Display Unit by 90°..............ccooviiiiiiine 4-16
Turning the Converter on the Flow Sensor by 180° (Compact
VRISION) ..ottt et 4-17
Start-Up ... 5-1
Operation............................... 6-1
Controls and Displays ...........cccoceieeiviieioriiiie e 6-2
TURBO-TORUS ... 6-3
Operating Modes and Functions............................. 7-1
Opcrating Modc "A —Display”..........ccccooviiiieiiiiiieene. 7-1
Operating Mode "B — Password" ...................................... 7-2

Bedienungsanleitung INTERMAG / TRANSMAG

o



Contents

7.3 Operating Mode "C — Totalizer"..............cocovvviieeeiienneee. 7-3
7.4 Operating Mode "D — Processing of Measurement Data" .....7-5

7.5 Operating Mode "E — Assignment of the Switch Outputs"....7-8

7.6 Operating Mode "F — Imp./Freq. Outputs” ........................ 7-11
7.7 Operating Mode "G —Batch" ... 7-15
7.8 Operating Mode "H — Current Output” ............................. 7-18
7.9 Operating Mode "J — Simulation / Test Outputs"................ 7-22
7.10  Operating Mode "K — Factory Settings"...........ccccceeevnrenn 7-26
7.11  Operating Mode "L — Communication" ............................. 7-30
8 Error MeSSages .......ovvvvvvveieiiiiii 8-1
9 Principle of Measurement ........................ccocoooein. 9-1

9.1 Measured Voltage as the Quantity Representing the Velocity of the

FLOW .o 9-1

9.2 Further Measured Quantitics ..............ccooovvvvveveiiieiiiiiiiinnnnns 9-4
10 Specifications............ocoooiiiiiiiiiiieiie e 10-1
1.1 General Data........c..coociiiviiiiiiiiii 10-1
1.2 Elcctrical Specifications.............oocoooeveviiiieiviiiieeceieee s 10-3
1.3 INTERMAGE ...t 10-6
1.4 TRANSMAG . ..ot 10-6
1.5 Wiring Diagraml..........cocoeevieiiiieiiiieiiieeie e 10-7
1.6 Dimensions and Weight ...............c..cooooiiiiiiiiiee 10-8
1.7 Name PIate .......cccccocviiriniiiiiiiiiiii it 10-10
1.8 Spare Parts................occooiiii e, 10-12
I1T IndeX.....ooocoiiiii 11-1

10/02



General

1 General

These Operating Instructions supply the necessary

information for

safe installation and assembly as well as

proper and safe use

of the INTERMAG / TRANSMAG converters. For this, these
Operating Instructions need to be studied with care.

All information contained herein must be observed. This will

avoid hazards during installation and assembly,
avoid errors during operation,

increase efficiency,

reduce down times,

increase the reliability and service life of the
INTERMAG / TRANSMAG converters.

Before switching on the INTERMAG / TRANSMAG
converters for the first time, the operator must carefully read

all chapters of these Operating Instructions. All details must

be noted and taken into account.

These Operating Instructions

must be read and observed by all staff involved in work
on the INTERMAG / TRANSMAG converters. Besides
these Operating Instructions and the accident prevention
regulations which apply at the particular location, all
applicable engineering standards and regulations covering
safety and professional engineering issues must be
observed.

must at all times be at hand where the INTERMAG /
TRANSMAG converters are being operated.

must be supplemented by the operator of the system with
national regulations which apply to the prevention of
accidents and the protection of the environment.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 1-1






Safety Information

2 Safety Information

2.1 General

In addition to the Operating Instructions

e all national accident prevention regulations’,

o all other generally accepted rules which apply to the areas
of safety engineering and industrial medicine,

o the binding rules for the protection of the environment,

e the obligations to supervise and inform as to special
operating conditions (for example as to the way in which
work is organised, work processes, staff assigned to a job
etc.)

must be observed.

The staff assigned to installation and maintenance work on
the measurement system must have read these Operating
Instructions, and in particular the chapter "Safety
Information" first before embarking on such work.

! In Germany the gencral notes as to safcty and the prevention of

accidents are contained in the accident prevention regulations ,,General
Regulations” (VBG 1) (These can be obtained from Carl Heymanns
Verlag KG, Luxcmburger Stralic 449, D-50939 Colognce).

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 2-1



Safety Information

2.2 Proper Usage

The measurement system consisting of the converter
(INTERMAG or TRANSMAG) and a flow sensor has
exclusively been designed to measure the flows of
conducting liquids in sealed and fully filled tubes.

Any other usage is considered improper. Any damage
resulting from such usage is at the sole responsibility of the
operator.

Observing the information contained in these Operating
Instructions is part of proper usage.

The measurement system must only be operated provided it is
in a perfect condition engineering-wise. During
commissioning and while operating the system, strict
compliance with the safety regulations and the Operating
Instructions is mandatory. All failures, and in particular such
failures which may impair the safety of staff and equipment
must be remedied before work is continued. The responsible
superiors must be informed immediately about any failures
which have occurred during operation.

Modifications, additions and conversions on the equipment
which may impair its safety must not be performed.

2.3 Approved Operator

The measurement system must only be operated by staff
which has been ordered by the operator of the system and
which has undergone suitable training. This staff must have
read these Operating Instructions and must have understood
the contents in full.

Work on the measurement system must only be performed by
trained personnel. The responsibilities of the staff as to
operation, setting up, maintenance and refurbishing need to
be clearly defined. It needs to be ensured that only such
personnel will work on the measurement system which has
been ordered and trained to do so.

10/02



Safety Information

2.4 Explanations for the Symbols Used

The measuring instruments INTERMAG / TRANSMAG are
manufactured according to the latest and generally accepted
engineering rules and the current state-of-the-art. However,
the equipment presents certain risks which can not be avoided
by design. In order to provide to the operators an adequate
degree of safety, additional safety information is provided.
Only when observing this safety information will there be an
adequate degree of safety when using the measuring system.

Thus certain parts of the text have been emphasised. The text
emphasised in this way indicates the following:

A

Warning!
Indicates instructions, which, when not observed, will

result in injury to persons.

Caution!
Indicates instructions, which, when not observed, will

result in faulty operation of, or damage to the equipment.

Note:
Indicates important details which should be especially

observed or will simplify work.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 2-3




Safety Information

2.5 Safety Information

Warning:
The INTERMAG and TRANSMAG converters are
operated with potentially lethal voltages.

Warning:
The TRANSMAC supplies the connected flow sensors
MG 911/... with potentially lethal voltages.

Blown fuses must not be bypassed. A blown fuse must
always be replaced by a fuse of the same rating and the same
characteristic.

The electrical subassemblies of the measurement systems
must be checked at regular intervals. Deficiencies like loose
or charred wiring must be remedied immediately.

2-4

10/02




Safety Information

2.6  Safety Regulations

The measurement system must only be installed, electrically
assembled, commissioned and maintained by trained staft
which has been authorised by the operator of the system.

A Warning:
Before beginning work on the electrical system, the power
supply must — as a rule — be switched off and protected by
adequate means from being switched on inadvertently (by
fitting a lock to the mains switch in its "'0" position,
warning signs and alike).

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 2-5






3 Description

Description

3.1 Introduction

INTERMAG and TRANSMAG are microprocessor
controlled converters for magnetic flow sensing according to
the PAC or PDC principle. They are each equipped with a 16
bit processor and a HART '-interface. In connection with a
magnetic flow sensor for filled tubes from Siemens, the
INTERMAG / TRANSMAG form a complete measurement
system. In the case of the compact model, both converter and
sensor are delivered as one unit. In the case of the remote
model (separate model) the converter and the flow sensor
may be fitted separately from each other.

The converters may be operated in full through three infra-
red touch pads (optional) without any additional aids. For
this, the housing will not need to be opened. Through the
TURBO-TORUS interface controlling the operating modes is
mostly self-explanatory and also identical between
INTERMAG and TRANSMAG. Alternatively, the units may
be operated through the handheld or a PC using the HART
protocol.

! Highway Addressable Remote Transducer - Interface for

intclligent ficld instruments; for bidircctional digital data transfcr.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 3-1



Description

Upon starting up the measurement system, the smartPLUG
automatically supplies the calibration data of the flow sensor.
Thus it is possible to easily exchange both the flow sensor
and the converter.

In the case of the INTERMAG and TRANSMAG identical
interface options are used.

An optional dot-matrix display having

e two rows with 16 characters each,
¢ Dbacklighting
may be used.

The standard models of INTERMAG and TRANSMAG are
rated IP 67.

3-2

10/02



Description

3.2 Areas of Application for the Entire
Unit Including the Flow Sensors

Together with a flow sensor, the INTERMAG /
TRANSMAG converters form a complete measurement
system for magnetic flow measurements.

The INTERMAG converter

e operates according to the pulsed DC principle (PDC).

e is suited for connecting flow sensors from the MG 711/...
series of a nominal size ranging from DN 2 to DN 2000
as well as the magnetic sensors from Siemens.

e may be operated at flow velocities ranging from 0.25 and
12 m/s.

When using the INTERMAG converter

e together with flow sensors MG 711/A, ~/D, ~/E, ~/H, ~/S
or magnetic probes, a minimum conductance of the
medium of over 3 puS/cm must be ensured.

o together with the flow sensors MG 711/F4, ~/F5 or ~/F6,
a minimum conductance of the medium of over 10 uS/cm

must be ensured.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 3-3



Description

The TRANSMAG converter

e operates according to the pulsed AC principle (PAC).

e is suited for connecting flow sensors from the MG 911/...
series of a nominal size ranging from DN 2 to DN 2000.

e may be operated at flow velocities ranging from 0.21 and

12 m/s.

When using the TRANSMAG converter, a minimum
conductance of over 0.008 uS/cm must be ensured. When
using the TRANSMAG converter together with a flow sensor
from the MG 911/F5 or ~/F6 series, the minimum
conductance of the medium must exceed 0.1 pS/cm .

Generally the minimum conductance requirement depends on
the medium and the flow sensor used.

At conductances below 1 uS/cm you should discuss the
particular application with engineers from Siemens first.

3-4

10/02



Description

3.3 Components

1 Screw-on lid
(with window when using the display unit)

2 Display unit (optional)
3 Electronics subassembly

4 Housing

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG



Description

5 Connection pcb.
6 Terminal cover

7 Bracket (remote model only)

Fig. 3-1: Components

3-6

10/02



Description

7
8

Magnet current stage / Triac stage

Bus pcb.

Power supply pcb.

I/0 module with inputs and outputs
Microcontroller module (MC module)

ADC module for INTERMAG / TRANSMAG
Guide

Flat cable for display / touch pad

l'ig. 3-2: Ilectronics subassembly

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 3-7



Description

3.4 DIL Switches for Setting Up the Inputs
and the Outputs

With the aid of the DIL switches on the bus pcb., the
connections S1, S2 and S3 may be set up as either passive or
active inputs or outputs.

Connections S1 and S2 may be set up independently of each
other as either active or passive outputs. Connection S3 may
be set up either as an active or passive input or output.

The DIL switches are located on the bus pcb. of the
electronics subassembly.

JE1T JF2

Fig. 3-3: Location of the DII, switches on the hus pch.

3-8

10/02



Description

A

Warning:
Open the screw-on lid only after having switched the
power supply off first.

Caution:
Operate the DIL switches only after having switched off
the power supply first.

JHS

ﬂlﬂ“”"lﬂunnnunnnﬂ

2.3 245 27
2.2 24 28 2.8 2.'1D

Fig. 3-4: Arrangement of the DIL switches (default settings)

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 3-9




Description

3.4.1 Setting up S1 or S2 as Outputs

Caution:

Note the polarity of the input and the output signals.

Caution:

Make sure that the settings of the DIL switches match the
programming for the operating mode "E - Assignment of

the Switch Outputs”.

Note:

When operating the connections as passive inputs or outputs,

an external power supply (30 V DC max.) will be required.

Note:

When using active outputs they are electrically connected to

the common ground of the current output (1, -, terminal 9).

Circuit sketch Status Logic for the output Output S1 | Output S2
output signal, programmable in | . DIL switch
operating mode "E —
. 2412528262729
Assignment of the
Switch Outputs"
passive Hi active or Lo active
S22
= S — —
off | off | off | off | off | off
| L £
\j | active Hi active or Lo active
. on |on |on |on |on |on
- —
3ks
| s

0oa
ue éi;
b

3-10

10/02




Description

3.4.2 Setting up S3 as an Output

Caution:
Note the polarity of the input and output signals.

Caution:

Make sure that the settings of the DIL switches match the
programming for the operating mode "E — Assignment of
the Switch Outputs”.

= Note:
When operating the connections as passive inputs or outputs
an external power supply (30 V DC max.) will be required.
Circuit sketch Status Logic for the output
output signal, programmable in
Opefatmg mode "E — DIL switches
Assignment of the
Switch Outputs” 1.1 (12113 14(21(22/]210
passive Hi active or Lo active
. on |[on
L G 3
off | off | off | off | off
£
7 | active Hi active or Lo active

ELs]

“67;;’1/

GND

2

on | on on |On | on

I;‘
off | off
£

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 3-11




Circuit sketch

Description

3.4.3 Setting up S3 as an Input

Caution:
Note the polarity of the input and output signals.

Caution:

Make sure that the settings of the DIL switches match the
programming for the operating mode ""E — Assignment of
the Switch Outputs”.

Status
input

Note:
When operating the connections as passive inputs or outputs
an external power supply (30 V DC max.) will be required.

Logic for the output
signal, programmable in

rating m "E-
ope at g ode DIL switch

Assignment of the

Switch Outputs” 1.1 12113114 (21(22(210

C 4
b :5| f%

passive

Hi active or Lo active
on |on on

R
off | off off | off
Fl

active

Hi active or Lo active
on |on |on |on

k‘
off | off off
{

3-12

10/02




4

Installation

Installation

41  Supplied Equipment

In the case of the compact model, both converter and flow
sensor are supplied combined in a single unit.

In the case of the remote model, the converter is supplied
with a bracket for wall mounting.

In the case of units supplied without a display, customer-
specific entries may only be entered by means of the HART
protocol.

Check the supplied equipment against the information given
on the delivery note. In case you discover any damage please
get in touch with our after sales service. Please look for our
local agency at the appendix or at
http://www.feldgeraete.de.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 4-1



Installation

4.2 Return Shipments

If it should be required to return the measurement system
back to Siemens AG for repair, please observe the following:

Include with the equipment a note with details on

e the fault

e the application and

e the chemical and physical properties of the measurement
liquid.

Warning:

Measurement liquids may present a hazard to health
(requiring to be marked as such).

Completely remove all residues which might be present in
or on the equipment! This applies in particular to acid,
radioactive or other kinds of residue which present a
health hazard.

If proper cleaning can ultimately not be ensured, you should
refrain from returning such equipment.

Any costs arising for the disposal of waste or from injury to
persons due to insufficient cleaning are at the customer’s
expense.

Returns from Germany:

Postal address Delivery address
Siemens AG Siemens AG

A&D Retouren-Center A&D Retouren-Center
Postfach 26 63 Siemensstrabe 2 — 4
D-90713 Fiirth D-90766 Fiirth

Tel.-Nr.: 0180-5050-4438
Fax-Nr.: 0180-5050-449

Returns from all other countrys:

Postal address Delivery address
Siemens AG Siemens AG

A&D EC LZN A&D EC LZN
Retourenstelle Retourenstelle
Postfach 46 52 Winter-Giinter-Str. 11
D-90025 Niirnberg D-90441 Niirnberg

10/02




Installation

4.3 Installation

4.3.1 General Information

The converters meet the protection requirements of protection
class IP 67.

In order to ensure compliance with these requirements also
after installation or repair work, you must under all

circumstances observe the following:

Please ensure that

e the two O-rings (one each in the screw on lid and in the
terminal cover) are clean and not damaged in any way.
Possibly you will have to dry the O-rings, clean them or
replace them by new ones.

o all bolts on the housing and the covers are seated tightly.

o the cables used have the required outside diameter so that
a proper seal is attained at the PG feedthroughs.

o the cables are rated at least for protection class IP 67.

e the PG feedthroughs are tightened firmly.

e the cables ahead of the PG feedthroughs are laid in a loop
so that any humidity which may arise can not pass to the
PG feedthroughs.

e PG feedthroughs which are not used are firmly blanked
off by a stopper.

When installing the converter out in the open, it needs to be
protected by a hood against direct exposure to sunlight.

4.3.2 Installing the Sensor (Compact Model)

For information on how to install the sensor please refer to
the separate installation instructions for the sensor used.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 4-3



Installation

4.3.3 Installing the INTERMAG / TRANSMAG
Converter (Remote Model)
First mount the supplied bracket at a suitable place.

Then screw the INTERMAG / TRANSMAG converter to the
bracket.

ot

Fig. 4-1: INTERMAG / TRANSMAG converter fitted to the mounting
bracket

Now you will only need to provide the electrical connections
(see page: 4-5: "4 .4 Electrical Connection").

4-4

10/02



Installation

4.4 Electrical Connection

A Warning:

Work on electrical systems must only be done by trained
staff. Moreover, the accident prevention regulations
"Electrical Systems" (VBG 4) or the equivalent national
regulations must be observed.

f Warning:

Before beginning to work on the electrical system the
power supply must — as a rule — be switched off and
protected by adequate means from being switched on
inadvertently (by fitting a lock to the mains switch in its
"0" position, warning signs and alike).

= Note:

Observe the information as to the supply voltage given on the
name plate.

@ Caution:
Ensure that

¢ the permissible length for the cable has not been
exceeded, as otherwise measurement errors will
have to be expected.

the cable guides are firmly in place as otherwise
moving cables will cause measurement errors.
the potential between converter and sensor has

been equalised as otherwise measurement errors
will have to be expected.

* potential equalisation with the medium is ensured.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG




Installation

Note:
If required, loosen the screw on the mounting bracket slightly
so as to swivel the converter to a more favourable position

with respect to the connecting cables.

Loosen the four screws at the terminal cover and remove the
cover.

Connect the cables according to the wiring diagrams:
e Fig. 4-3: Wiring diagram for INTERMAG

see page 4-11.
e Fig. 4-4: Wiring diagram for TRANSMAG

see page 4-12.

Caution:

Use only such cables which fit firmly into the openings of
the PG feedthroughs used as otherwise compliance with
protection class IP 67 is not ensured.

4-6

10/02




Installation

Push the corresponding cable through the PG feedthrough in

each case.
7 &
E 5
1 2 3 4
[ =>
1 Cable

2 PG union nut

3 Plastic nipple

4 Screen

5 Conductors

6 PG screw-in insert
7 Metal disk

Note:

Slightly pull at the conductors while
assembling the PG feedthrough.

&

Fig. 4-2: PG feedthrough

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 4-7



Installation

Tighten the PG feedthrough properly as shown in Fig. 4.2:
PG feedthrough.

You can only ensure in this way that electromagnetic
interference can not be radiated from the housing or enter the
housing.

Connect the cables to the corresponding terminals.

Make sure that the protective ground conductor 1s properly
connected to the pcb. and the cover.

Finally screw the terminal cover in place.

If required turn the converter back to its initial position and
firmly tighten the screw at the mounting bracket.

10/02



Power supply

Installation

4.41

Terminal Assignments

L1 for AC L+ for DC (positive supply)

N for AC L- for DC (negative supply)

PE

PE

Iout

(HART)

J’_

Current output, 0 - 20 mA, 4 - 20 mA,
max. 1.000 Q load,

HART: 4 - 20 mA, min. 250 2 load,
max. 1.000 Q load

S1

10

11

Configurable output:

switch output, frequency or pulse output
passive: max. 30 V, 30 mA

active: 24 V(+10%), R; = 3k}
depending on the programming in E1, E2
and the DIL switch settings

S2

12

13

Configurable output:

switch output, frequency or pulse output
passive: max. 30 V, 30 mA

active: 24 V(+10%), R; = 3kQ
depending on the programming in E3, E4
and the DIL switch settings

S3

14

15

Configurable input / output:
switch output, pulse output or switch input
Output:

passive: max. 30 V, 30 mA

active: 24 V(+10%), R; = 3kQ2
Input:

passive: max. 30 V, R; = 3kQ

active: 24 V(+10%), R; = 3kQ2
depending on the programming in ES to E9
and the DIL switch settings

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 4-9



Connection cable for:

Installation

Magnet current S
fWarning:
n the case of the TRANSMAG converters
6 hazardous voltages are present when
switched on.
7 | Ground / PE
Preamplifier 30 |+5VDC
29 |-5VDC
Electrodes 24 | Electrode signal
23
22 |Reference potential for the measurements
Reference coil 55 | TRANSMAG only: connection for the reference coil
(TRANSMAG) 6

4-10

10/02



Installation

4.4.2 Wiring diagram for INTERMAG

$3

M 1Liv-d3x1.5 52 5 p
LINE $1 4
lout 3 p
. -
i

L NPE

1|23 8 |9 |10]11 |12[13]14]15
\

[

\
55 22(23(24 29)304 716|5
‘ PE)
N.C.
Screen Screen
LiYCY 5x0,5
Electrodes LiY~J 3x1,5
JPre-Amp. jExcit. Coils
(smartPLUG)
< Screen ( Screen
22123|24/29)30 7185

(PE) ‘
Sensor MG-711,..

Fig. 4-3: Wiring diagram for INTERMAG

@ Caution:
Tighten the PG feedthrough properly as shown in
Fig. 4.2: PG feedthrough.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 4-11



Installation

4.4.3 Wiring diagram for TRANSMAG

S3
M1 Liv-J 31,5 s 2 ab
LINE out 5 b a b
+ -
LI
L NPE
T
1123 89 |10[11|12|13[14115
F1
66]55 22]23124(29(30 718{5
(PE)
N.C.
Screen Screen Screen
LiYCY 5x0,5
LiY 2x0.5 Electrodes LiY-J 3x1,56
Ref Coil U4 L | Pre-Amp. | [Excit. Coils
(smartPLUG) Line-Voltage!
Screen "'> < : Screen < Screen

66|55 [22|23|24|29|30 7(6]5
(FE)

Sensor MG-911...

lig. 4-4: Wiring diagram for TRANSMAG

@ Caution:

Tighten the PG feedthrough properly as shown in
Fig. 4.2: PG feedthrough.

4-12 10/02



Installation

4.5 Exchanging the INTERMAG /

TRANSMAG Converters

4.5.1 Exchanging the Converter in the Case of the

Remote Model

Please observe the safety regulations given in Chapter "2.6

Safety Regulations", page 2-4.

If it should be required to exchange the converter of the

remote model, then proceed as follows:

Open the terminal cover.

Indicate on the each cable the number of the terminal it is
connected to.

Disconnect the cables.

Loosen the corresponding PG feedthroughs.

Pull the cables out.

Unscrew the converter from its mounting bracket.

Screw the new converter to the mounting bracket.
Reconnect the cables in accordance with the previously
noted terminal numbers (sec also

page 4-5: "4.4 Electrical Connection").

Make sure that the protective ground conductor has been
properly connected to the pcb. and the cover.

Finally screw the terminal cover in place.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 4-13



Installation

4.5.2 Exchanging the Converter in the Case of the
Compact Model

Please observe the safety regulations given in Chapter "2.6
Safety Regulations", page 2-4.

Before starting to exchange the converter make sure, that the
tubes are empty and clean.

If it should be required to exchange the converter of the
compact model, then proceed as follows:

4-14 10/02



Installation

with smartPLUG:

without smartPLUG:

Open the terminal cover.

Open the terminal cover.

Note the terminal numbers on the
corresponding cables (terminals 5, 6 and
7).

Note the terminal numbers on the
corresponding cables.

Pull the plug off from the pcb. The plug
is secured by a screw.

Disconnect the cables.

Disconnect the cables.

Unscrew the converter from the flow
sensor and pull the cables fully out.

Unscrew the converter from the flow
sensor and pull the cables fully out.

Fit the new converter to the flow sensor
and insert the cables again.

Fit the new converter to the flow sensor
and insert the cables again.

Screw the converter to the flow sensor.

Screw the converter to the flow sensor.

Insert the plug into the connector on the
peb. The plug can only be fitted in one
way. Secure the plug with the screw.

Reconnect the cables according to the
previously noted terminal numbers (see
also page 4-5: "4.4 Electrical
Connection").

Reconnect the cables according to the
previously noted terminal numbers (see
also page 4-5: "4.4 Electrical
Connection").

Make sure that the protective ground
conductor is properly connected to the
pcb. and the cover.

Make sure that the protective ground
conductor is properly connected to the
pcb. and the cover.

Finally screw the terminal cover back

on.

Finally screw the terminal cover back

on.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 4-15



Installation

4.6 Turning the Display Unit by 90°

If required, the display may be turned by 90°.

Please observe the safety regulations given in Chapter "2.6

Safety Regulations", page 2-4.

Fig. 4-5: Turning the display unit by 90°

In order to turn the display unit proceed as follows:

Remove the screw-on lid.

Loosen the three screws (1 in Fig. 4-5) at the display unit.
Pull the plug off (2 in Fig. 4-5) from underneath the
display unit and reconnect it.

Turn the display unit by 90° and screw it tight.

Finally fit the screw-on lid once more.

4-16

10/02



Installation

4.7 Turning the Converter on the Flow
Sensor by 180° (Compact Version)

If required, the converter may be turned by 180° on the flow
sensor.

Please observe the safety regulations given in Chapter "2.6
Safety Regulations", page 2-4.

In order to turn the converter please proceed as follows:
e Remove the mounting screws.

e Turn the converter by 180°.

e Firmly tighten the mounting screws.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 4-17






Start-up

5 Start-Up

Please ensure that

o all clectrical connections and the way in which the cables
are wired are correct.

o the flow sensor has been properly fitted to the tube
(direction of flow).

o the tube is filled at all times.

Note:
Make sure that upon switching on, the infra-red touch pads
are not covered. Otherwise the converter will take about

10 minutes to adapt to the ambient conditions.

Switch the power supply on.

Note:

If not certain settings have been entered in the factory, it will
be required to enter customer-specific settings after the self-
test has been completed.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 5-1



Start-up

After switching on, the converter runs a self-test. During this
self-test and if present, the smartPLUG data from the

connected flow sensor is read.

Then the dot matrix display will revert to its home position

(default display, absolute flow rate in m’/h). Now the system

is ready to make measurements and the measurements begin.

Start EEProm

EEProm wvalid

READING SENSCR
PLEASE WAIT

SEMSCOR WITHOUT
smartPLUG

Measuremsnt
started

%: Flow Rate
+000,00 m3-h

flashes only briefly
about 2 s
about 2 s

about 8 s without smartPLUG
or
about 12 s with smartPLUG

about 2 s, without smartPLUG
tlashes only briefly

Home position

Fig. 5-1: Messages displayed during the self-test

Note:

After a mains power failure, the converter will run the self-

test once more. |hereafter it will revert to the "home

position”.

The passwords are not enabled even it the passwords were

enabled at the time of the mains power failure.

In the event of a mains power failure, all programmed data

are refained.

10/02



Operation

6 Operation

The converters are operated by means of an optimised
TURBO-TORUS via three infra-red touch pads.

Thus the converters may be operated without having to open
the housing. Operation of the INTERMAG and TRANSMAG

is identical.

The touch pads respond to reflections and will operate
regardless of the ambient lighting conditions.

Actions are initiated by briefly touching the touch pads.
Therefore touch the touch pads only briefly and within the
marked area. The touch pads respond as soon as the finger is
retracted.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 6-1



Operation

6.1  Controls and Displays

- 4 o,

SRENS

Fig. 6-1: Controls

With the aid of these touch pads you may invoke all functions
of the TURBO-TORUS.

Control Invoked function
# Right Change to the next operating mode, decimal point,
entry position
‘ Down Change to the next function, number, unit of
measurement
d Enter — Selection of the function

»38
j’ —  Start programming

— Accept value

— Enable program

Escape When operated for over three seconds, the current
action is cancelled (display or programming) and

the instrument returns to its home position.

Right + Down = INFO | Invoking the information function, can only be

# + ‘ called from the home position.

6-2 10/02



Operation

6.2 TURBO-TORUS

6.2.1 General

The individual functions of the converter have been assigned
to particular operating modes. All these operating modes
together make up the TURBO-TORUS (Menu).

v \ 4 N

; \ \
Operating | -> Operating ' -
Mode | Mode |

{

:
|

Fig. 6-2: The TURBO-TORUS (Menu)

Not all functions of the TURBO-TORUS are freely
accessible. There are four types of access:

1. Display only (Mode "A — Display")

2. Freely accessible functions, i.e. changeable display /
programming

3. Functions protected by customer password 1.
Customer password 1 is: 4711. It is used to prevent any
inadvertent changes in the programming.

4. Functions protected by customer password 2.
Customer password 2 will be made available as required
after getting in touch with Siemens AG first.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 6-3



Operation

6.2.2 Overview on the TURBO-TORUS used by

INTERMAG / TRANSMAG

€6
Teubts Indulied

JWTL
203 TUOR-T:60

andur YIIIMS
€5 uctiounj:gld

DHUTIOYTUOH
£9p0X303TF: 8a

€8
Teubis 3ndano:Ll

£1623238KH: LA

o868y
€2 I82TTRIOL:LD

3nding Yo3ITAS
£ uOTIOUNII9Y

sxew juyodias:ed

It
€7 IOZTYTE30L:I9D

JUaWUOTIESY
Indur/Ino €5:63

cutw JUYedlasisa

*AT¥/aMd
£7 I9ZTTeIOL:GD

Zs
Teubts andinQ:pda

AND-MOTI-MOT:I vA

jasay
72 10ZTTLIOLIHD

Inding YoITHasg

K0T B98I3AY

0T [mmmmmsca==n()
ajey MO39V

§/W 000°00+
£J100T3A UPSH:GY

€W 000000000+
4 00°000+=0:vV

€% 0000000000+

ZS UOTIOUNAEH buydweg:¢a 2T IITTTRIOLIED 1 00°000+=03€V
18 QWL ELIL ng SWrY T 000000000+
teubys Indino:za saaddng 28TON:2d 1z 18ZTIRIOLIZD promsseq:za $ 00°000+-0t2w
30dIng UDITAS ajey noT3 paemiol £ 00°000+
1§ uoraound: 13 saaddng 8sTON:1d {Z I9ZY¥TEIOLI YD paoMssey: 14 ajex MOTI:TVY
INZRNDISSY DNISSI00ud sdb 8.83.
SINJLN0 HOLIMS:3 TVNOIS:d 43ZITYLOL:D QYONSEVd € 3jey mOTA:Y

1
©@

. T T T

0000000000000¢
°p0) 10113

(oo xpy) JUVH
uoyaesyunuoy

438
€5 Indux

LR ERCTECT S
s wdano

andIno Aouanbaig
18 wdano

{em §'02) VWOZ-§
WeIIND INdINO

10° 1610
uotsIsA IIEAIIOS

sdé 010000
TA TE2S-TITN

YEZ1068
208Uag 0N TRTIE

N/TTLOR
wddy 30sueg

L9SPETT
“AUQD' ON TV 95

OVIMIINT
odfa 19319Au0D

Fig. 6-3: Overview on the TURBO-TORUS

10/02

6-4



Operation

00TYd / 0OLD :viId

103%ed
JusuaEnfpY i £TN

sanTred
5104364

€5/28
YIpTK @8TNds8d

Ie3L FT3§ uotjernuis £5/2s
waIshg: N HOTAL LD s3yun esInd:Ld
UOFRIEDFPUT UOTIBTNUTS ang Jusxan)d
ELA P CRE )] .Qu:O JIUSZIND 9L :O.«UNH_.—OMMHOUuW: £S/ZS 9PON:I9d
Aousnbaag andang opon-aT1eds5-311ds _ eantyed
uorjelpoxg g asTna/ boz3:ge 2 9Ted§ TINd:GH Kousnbeag:ca
Katsueq €5 Indux apon 1§ ‘nbaxg
ueep eTPOH: b asal:pr obuey-371ds: vH Qwyl buyyoleg:pd I[edS-TINIs bd
€s ndjnp aInyrey SWN[OA 18
abenbue:gy I83L:€E0 IUIIAND:CH IDY-223:¢H YIDTM IETNIEI
Zs Indano 15
82§ TRUTWON:ZN Isayize UCTIEDTPUT Wi ZH 12 396233:29 e3yun aeIng:aa
anTeA BTed§-TTNnd 1S and3ino
*1py-gng:11 ajey HOTJ:IN 1825210 *dIno JUIIIND:TH 3pol Yo1eq:1s 18 SPoH: 13
SONILLIES INdLN0 LSIT
HOLIWMINNWHOD : T XYOLIVA SN /NOTLWIONIS: 104100 LHIYUNDH HOLvE:D IN0-038d /35704

«

Fig. 6-4: Overview on the TURBO-TORUS

6-5

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG



Operation

6.2.3 Scrolling through the TURBO-TORUS

6.2.3.1 Touch FPad "Right" —
Scrolling through the Operating Modes

Home
Position

<

le

Operating >—
Mode

Operating
mode

Fig. 6-5: Scrolling through the operating modes

Operate the touch pad "Right" in order to scroll to the next
operating mode.

After having arrived at the last operating mode
("L — Communication") and when operating the "Right" touch
pad once more the instrument returns to its home position.

6-6

10/02



Operation

6.2.3.2 Touch Pad "Down"-
Scrolling through the Functions

Fig. 6-6: Scrolling through the functions

‘ After having selected the desired operating mode, you may
change to the desired function by operating the "Down" touch
pad.

After having arrived at the bottom most function and when
operating the "Down" touch pad once more the instrument
reverts to the default display for the particular operating mode.

If the selected function belongs to mode "A — Display" then the
displayed data remain on the display until a touch pad is
operated.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 6-7



p Ve

!Iw

N

Operation

6.2.4 Touch Pad "Enter / Escape"

Through the touch pad "Enter / Escape"

— you select a function

— you start the programming

— you accept a value

— you enable the program
In addition you may use the touch pad "Enter / Escape" to

invoke the following.

6.2.4.1 Cancelling the Entry of Parameters

When entering parameters and when operating the touch pad
"Enter / Escape” for over three seconds, then the TURBO-

TORUS will return to the home position without accepting the
current entry.

6.2.4.2 Returning Manually to the Home Position

When operating the touch pad "Enter / Escape" for over three
seconds then the TURBO-TORUS will return to the home
position,

6.2.5 Auto Home -

Returning Automatically to the Home
Position

When no touch pad is operated for over 15 seconds, then the
TURBO-TORUS will automatically return to the home
position.

Within the INFO function, automatic return to the home
position (Auto Home) is disabled. In order to exit the INFO
function you need to operate the touch pad "Enter / Escape".

6-8

10/02



Operation

6.2.6 Home Position

In the home position (&: Flow Rate) the absolute flow is
indicated in the selected unit of measurement (Function K1).

AL [F][ [o]lwll | R[allt]le]l || | J[ ] |
L flefeffeflof o [ fimia [/ fn [ ||

Fig. 6-7: Home position

Within the operating mode "A — Display" the automatic
return to the home position (auto home, see 6.2.5 "Auto home
— Returning Automatically to the Home Position") is
disabled.

‘ Operate the touch pad "Down" in order to scroll through the
remaining displays of operating mode "A — Display".

6.2.7 INFO Function

The INFO function may only be selected from the home
position (&: Flow Rate).

‘ Operate the touch pads "Right" and "Down" simultaneously so
. + as to invoke the INFO function.
@ The INFO function provides data on the converter. When the

flow sensor has been connected by means of a smartPLUG, then
also the information on the sensor will be indicated by the INFO
function.

Operate the "Down" touch pad in order to scroll through the
other displays of the INFO function.

In order to exit the INFO function you need to operate the touch
pad "Enter / Escape”.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 6-9



Operation

A:Durcaflub abs
+000.00 m3/h

S
@

Info

Converter Type

€39 INTERMAG
Serial.No.Conv.
€9 1224567
e Sensor Type
g MG711/8
Serial.No. Sensor
€39 8501234
Full-Scale Va
€.g. 000100 gps
Software Version
eg. 01.01.01
Output Current
€9 4-20rA (20,5 mA)
e Cutput S1
9 Freqguercy Ouzput
e Cutput S2
9 Reverse Flow
Input S3
€g DZR
e Komunication
g HART (Adr.00)
Error Code
€9 0000CG000000D9
Fig. 6-8:

" EEEEE e E e E e

or

Cutput 83
rin. Alarnm

16 bit code

Changing between the displays of the INFO function

6-10

10/02



Operation

6.2.8 Programming Example —
Changing the Full Scale Value within
Function K1

In order to demonstrate the concept of the TURBO-TORUS,
please find in the following an example of how to change the
full scale value within the function K1 of the operating mode

"K — Factory settings".

Note:

When entering parameters and when operating the touch pad
"Enter / Escape” for over three seconds then the TURBO-
TORUS will return to the home position without accepting

the current entry.

Note:
In order to gain access, you must first enter customer
password 1 (4711) within function B1.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 6-11



Operation

Make sure that the TURBO-TORUS is in its home position.

Fig. 6-9: Home position

Operate the "Right" touch pad nine times in order to scroll
from the home position to the operating mode "K — Factory
settings".

NS00
S 28

Fig. 6-10: Operating mode "K — Factory settings”

Operate the "Down" touch pad once in order to change to the
function K1.

K Pl sfelajitie |
R O

Fig. 6-11: Function "K1 — Flow Rate/Full-Scale-Value"

Operate the touch pad "Enter / Escape". Programming is
now enabled. Now the first digit will flash. This indicates
that you may now make your entry.

KR fu ] s feflalifle] | [
Bl o oflofofof, floffof [imfafisfn] [ |

Fig. 6-12: Function "K1 — Flow Rate/Full-Scale-Value" — request to
enter, first digit

6-12

10/02



Operation

‘ Next operate the "Down" touch pad so as to select one of the
numbers "0" to "9".

S 0 A A
B ofofiofofiof,fofof [mf:[rin] [ |

Fig. 6-13: Function "K1  Flow Rate/Full-Scale-Value" - Request to
enter, first digit

# Operate the "Right" touch pad in order to change to the next
digit.

KAl Fflulfn ]l Jis [elalftfel] | ]I
o/Elofoflo[o]l, flofto [ [mi=[/in] |

Fig. 6-14: Function "K1— Flow Rate/Full-Scale-Value” - Request to
enter, second digit

‘ Next operate the "Down" touch pad once more so as to select
one of the numbers "0" to "9".

After having entered the value for the last digit, the unit of
measurement will be displayed next.

ke sfefaitiel L]
ofleffoflo oo, [lo]o EEIENNIEIENEY

Fig. 6-15: Function "K1 — Flow Rate/Full-Scale-Value" - Request to
enter, unit of measurement

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 6-13



¢

Operation

Operate the "Down" touch pad to select one of the unit of

measurement.

Operate the "Right" touch pad in order to change to the first
digit.

k] F el isliefalinfel [0
Be o ofofof,foffofc|mis][/[m]i]n

Fig. 6-16: Function "K1 — Flow Rate/Full-Scale-Value” - Request (o
enter, first digit

Check your entry.

The INTERMAG / TRANSMAG will check all entries as to
their validity. If the entered value is not accepted, an error
message will be displayed. The TURBO-TORUS will then
return to the point where it requests a new entry.

Acknowledge your entry by operating the touch pad "Enter /
Escape" (for no longer than three seconds).

The changed values are saved and the selected function (K1)
is displayed once more.

Next, when operating the touch pad "Enter / Escape” for over
three seconds then the instrument reverts to the home
position,

K Fuln ] sflelflaliflel | ][
oo e e e e

AL F Lo [w]l [[R]Tal[t]e]l [ ]I I ]I |
L o ]s]te[offof[o ]l |[e]m]ia ] ][m][i]ln

Fig. 6-18: Home position

6-14

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

7 Operating Modes and Functions

7.1  Operating Mode "A - Display"

Display Explanation

Operating mode with ~»: Flow Rate Absolute flow rate
3 +000.00 m3/h
home position and 6 digits in all (including decimal point)

displays with free are displayed independently of the full

access. scale value (K1)

A1 :Flow Rate
+000.00 %

Relative flow rate with reference to the
full scale value (K1)°

AZ:Q=+000.00 %

Totalizer 1, Forward flow®
+000000000 m3

A3:0=+000.00 %

Totalizer 2, Reverse flow"
+000000000 m3

AdiQ=[+7-)000. 00 % I Totalizer 3, depending on the
£3=000000000 m3

configuration in C5°

A5 Mean Velocity Flow VG]OCity§
11.000 m-s

A6:Flow Rate Flow rate in percent, displayed through

an 11 segment bar graph

} The flow data is displayed depending on the number of

significant digits sct up in K6.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-1



Operating mode

with free access;
changes are only
possible after entering

customer password 1

Operating Modes and Functions

7.2  Operating Mode "B - Password"

Display Explanation
B: PASSWORD
Bl: Password Entry of the password

Customer password 1: 4711.

B2 Pasgsword 1
timeout

Entry of the time for "timeout"
Range: 1 - 99 minutes
Default: 10 minutes

As soon as no touch pad is operated any
longer, the timeout period starts. After
this time has elapsed, programming of the
selected function is disabled and the
instrument returns to its home position.
If a parameter which is entered is not
valid the instrument reverts to its home
position after the timeout has elapsed. In
such a case it can happen that the
converter will no longer continue to
measure and an error message will then
be displayed.

7-2

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

7.3  Operating Mode "C - Totalizer"

Explanation

Display
Operating mode C: Totalizer
with free access;

Cl: Totalizer Z1

changes are only
possible after entering

customer password 1

Forward Flow

Units for totalizer Z1

Available units:
I hl, m3, Gal', ImpGal’, CuFt, kg

Default: m3

cz.

Totalizer Z1
Reset

Resetting the totalizer Z1 to "0"
Possible entries: yes or no

Default: no

C3:

Totalizer Z2
FEeverse Flow

Units for totalizer Z2

Available units:
I, hi, m3, Gal', ImpGal’, CuFt, kg

Default: m3

C4.

Totalizer Z2
Reset

Resetting the totalizer Z2 to "0"
Possible entries: yes or no

Default: no

C5:

Totalizer Z3
FwWlD.REY

Selection of operating mode

Possible operating modes: forward flow

or reverse ﬂ ow

Default: Reverse flow

(ol

Totalizer Z3
Unit

Units for totalizer Z3

Available units:
1 bl m3, Gal', ImpGal’, CuFt, kg

Default: m3

! US-Gallons

Impcrial Gallons

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-3



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

C7

Totalizer Z3
Reset

Resetting totalizer Z3 to "0"
Possible entries: yes or no

Default: no

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

7.4  Operating Mode "D - Processing of
Measurement Data"

Explanation

Display
Operating mode D' Signal
”dnh]%eecuxeSS; D1: Noise Suppress
changes are only Rate

possible after entering

customer password |

This value defines a tolerance range for
the adaptive mean. This value is effective
both above and below the mean value.

Measured values outside this tolerance
range are not taken into account for the
time set up in D2. This noise suppression
function is disabled when setting in D2

the value to 0 seconds.
Range: 00.0 {0 99.9 %
Default: 00.0 %

DZz: MNoise Suppress
Time

This value defines a period of time during
which interfering pulses will not be taken
into account. This period begins as soon
as the measured value exceeds or drops
below the setpoint set up in D1.

This noise suppression function is
disabled when setting in D2 the value to
0 seconds.

Range:
00.00 to 99.99 seconds

Default: 00.00 seconds

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-5



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

D3: Damping

The value for damping influences the
way in which the output signal responds

to the measurement signal.

In the case of a sudden change in the
measurement signal, the output signal
will reach 63% of the final value after the
time constant which has been entered
here has elapsed.

Range: 000 to 120 seconds
Default: 005 seconds

D4 Low-Flow-Cut

The value entered here defines the flow
which is still considered by the system as
a"0" flow.

Range: 0.00 to 9.99 %
Default: 0.75 %

DE: Setpoint
min.

If the flow drops below a minimum
value, a signal is set. This signal can be
accessed via switch outputs S1, S2 or S3.
Which signal is applied to the switch
outputs is defined through functions E1,
E3 and E6. The signal remains set until
the entered value (D5) plus hysteresis
(D7) is exceeded by the currently
measured value.

The minimum setpoint D5 must be lower
than the maximum setpoint D6.

Range: 000 to 110 %
Default: 010 %

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

D& Setpoint
max .

If the flow exceeds a maximum value, a
signal is set. This signal can be accessed
via switch outputs S1, S2 or S3. Which
signal is applied to the switch outputs is
defined through functions E1, E3 and E6.
The signal remains set until the entered
value (D6) minus hysteresis (D7) is not
exceeded by the currently measured value
an longer.

Range: 000.0 to 999.9 %
Default: 090.0 %

D7: Hysterezis

The value entered for the hysteresis
defines the delay in the response to the
setpoint signals (D5 and D6).

Range: 0.00 10 9.99 %
Default: 1.00 %

D&§: Electrodes -
Monitoring

Enables electrode monitoring (with
smartPLUG only).

The instrument checks whether or not the
electrodes of the flow sensor are covered
by the medium.

Possible entries: yes or no

Default: no

D% El-Monitor
Time

The value entered here defines the
interval after which the electrode is
remonitored (repeat frequency).

Range: 0000 to 3600 seconds
Default: 0000 seconds

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-7



Operating Modes and Functions

7.5 Operating Mode "E - Assignment of
the Switch Outputs”

@ Caution:

Make sure that the settings of the DIL switches match the
programming for the operating mode "E — Assignment of
the Switch Outputs'.

The settings of the DIL switches do not influence the

Explanation

= Note:
programming.
Display
Operating mode E: SWITCH OUTPUTS
”dnhj%eecux@SS; El:. Function 51

changes are only switch Qutput

possible after entering

customer password 1

The entry here defines which signal is
assigned to switch output S1.

Possible assignments: setpoint min.,
setpoint max., setpoint min./max., alarm,
overdrive alarm, electrode alarm, noise
suppression enabled, Zero flow quantity
enabled, reverse flow, full scale 2

enabled, not used
Default: not used

Locking: If S1 has been already assigned
through function F1 or G1, function E1
will be locked and can not be

programmed.

EZ: Output Signal
- 51

Defines the assignment of the logic
signals at output S1.

Possible logic assignments: Hi active or

Lo active

Default: Hi active

10/02




Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

E3: Function 52
Switch Output

The entry here defines which signal is
assigned to switch output S2.

Possible assignments. seipoint min.,
setpoint max., setpoint min./max., alarm,
overdrive alarm, electrode alarm, noise
suppression enabled, Zero flow quantity
enabled, reverse flow, full scale 2

enabled, not used
Default: not used

Locking: If S2 has been already assigned
through function F6 or 3, function F.3
will be locked and can not be

programmed.

E4: Cutput Signal
- 52

Defines the assignment of the logic
signals at output S2.

Possible logic assignments: Hi active or

Lo active

Default: Hi active

E5: Out-sInput
S3

The value entered here defines whether
S3 is to operate as a switch output or as a
switch input.

Possible assignments: switch output or

switch input
Default: switch output

Locking: If S3 has been already assigned
through function F'6 or G4, functions E35,
Eo6, E8 and E9 will be locked.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-9



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

E&: Function S3
Switch Output

The entry here defines which signal is
assigned to switch output S3.

Possible assignments: setpoint min.,
setpoint max., setpoint min./max., alarm,
overdrive alarm, electrode alarm, noise
suppression enabled, Zero flow quantity
enabled, reverse flow, full scale 2

enabled, not used
Default: not used

Locking: If §3 has been assigned in E5 as
an input, £.6 must be set fo "not used".

E7: Output Signal
- 53

Defines the assignment of the logic
signals at output S3.

Possible logic assignments: Hi active or

Lo active

Default: Hi active

Eg:. Function S3
Switch Input

The entry here defines which signal is
assigned to switch input S3.

Possible assignments: PZR'. Reset

Totalizer Z1, not used
Default: PZIR

Locking: If §3 has been assigned in E5 as
an output, E8 must be sel to "not used".

1

PZR = positve zero return

scts all outputs and displays to "0" and stops all totalizcrs.

7-10

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

Display Explanation
B3 I“ggt Signal Defines the assignment of the logic

signals at input S3.

Possible logic assignments: Hi active or

Lo active

Default: Lo active

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-11



Operating Modes and Functions

7.6  Operating Mode
"F — Imp./Freq. Outputs"

Explanation

Display
Operating mode F: IMP.-FREQ
. OUTPUTS
with free access;
Fl1: Mode =1

changes are only
possible after entering

customer password 1

The current measurement data may be
output by way of a pulse or a frequency
signal at switch output S1.

Possible settings: pulse output, frequency
output, not used.

Default: not used

Locking: When S1 has been assigned in
function G1 or El, functions Fl1, F2, F3,
4 and F'5 can not be assigned.

Fz. Pulge Units
51

The value entered here defines how many
pulses per unit set up are output.

In the maximum flow case, no settings
must be used due to which a frequency of
10 kHz would be exceeded.

Range: 00001 to 10000

Possible units:
L bl m3, Gal', ImpGal’, CuFi, kg
each per pulse

Default: [one pulse per] 1 m’

! US-Gallons

Impcrial Gallons

7-12

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

F3: Pulse Width
=1

The pulse width setting defines for which
period the pulse output will be active
between two pulses.

Pulse width is automatically reduced to
50% of the pulse spacing if the pulse
width is over 50% of the time for the
occurrence of the next pulse. No error
message will be displayed.

Possible pulse width:
31 us to 1 second
[Units of time: us, ms, s/

Default: 100 ms

F4: Full-Scale
Frequ. 51

The full scale frequency corresponds to
100 % of the full scale value (K1).

Example:

IfK1 =100 m*/h and F4 = 10 kHz, then a
currently measured value of 50 m’/h will
correspond to an output signal of 5 kHz.

Possible frequencies: 2 to 10.000 Hz

Output signal: symmetrical square wave

F5: Frequency
Failure

This setting defines how the output signal
will respond in the case of an error.

Possible assignments: 0 Hz, last value,

ignore error

Default: 0 Hz

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-13



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

Fé: Mode 52-33

The current measurement data may be
output by means of a pulse signal to
switch outputs S2 and S3.

F6 defines which flow direction is used
by the pulse signal.

Possible flow directions:

82 = For + Rev, S3 = For + Rev,
82 = For, S3= Rev,

S2 = Rev, S3 = not used

Default: not used

Locking: When S1 has been assigned in
function G1 or El, functions F1, F2, F3,
F4 and F5 can not be assigned.

F7. Pulse Units
5233

The value entered here defines how many

pulses per unit set up are output.

In the maximum flow case no settings
must be used due to which a frequency of
450 Hz would be exceeded.

Range: 00001 to 00450

Possible units:
1 hl. m3, Gal', ImpGal’, CuFt, kg

Default: [one pulse per] I n’

! US-Gallons

Impcrial Gallons

7-14

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

Fg8: Pulse Width
S2-83

The pulse width setting defines for which
period the pulse output will be active.

Pulse width is automatically reduced to
50% of the pulse spacing if the pulse
width is over 50% of the time for the
occurrence of the next pulse. No error
message will be displayed.

Possible pulse width:
50 ms to 1 second
[Units of time: ms, s]

Default: 100 ms

F9: Pulse
Failure

This setting defines how the output signal
will respond in the case of an error.

Possible assignments: 0 Hz, last value,

ignore error

Default: 0 Hz

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-15



Operating Modes and Functions

7.7  Operating Mode "G - Batch™

Caution:

The flow meter is only capable of detecting a passing flow.
In order to prevent overfilling of a system, you must
install a suitable safety switch (filling level meter).

Operating mode

with free access;
changes are only
possible after entering
customer password |

Note:
The logic mode for the outputs and the inputs may be defined
in mode "F — Assignment of the Switch Outputs”.

Note:

When the batch mode is set to "on" then the following
functions will change automatically:

E1 = "Not used" E3 = "Not used".

If in addition G4 is set to "Input $3" then the following
Sfunctions will change automatically:

L5 = "Switch input”, 6 = "Not used",

E8 = "Reset Z1".

If thereafter the batch mode is set of "Off" again, the
aforementioned settings are retained.

Display Explanation
G: BATCH
Gl: Batch Mode Switches the batch mode on.

In the batch mode, S1 is automatically
made to perform as a contact for the
attained pre-set volume, all other
assignments are disabled.

Possible entries:
on, off, with pre-act. (G3)

Default: off

7-16

10/02




Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

34 Freset 21

If the totalizer has reached the volume set
up here, output S1 goes active. Thus a
valve or a pump may be driven. The unit
of measurement for the volume for G2 is
set up in Cl1.

Possible entries:
000000000 - 999999999

Default: 000000000

53 Fre-Act
YVolume

Entry in percent of the volume to be
filled.

As soon as the pre-act volume has been
reached by totalizer Z1, the output S2
goes active. Thus it is possible to reduce
the flow in advance so as to obtain a
more accurate filling result.

Possible entries: 50.0 to 99.0 %
Default: 99.0 %

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-17



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

4. Resget Time

=3 et -

oyl

Aty

H

W

Hi- ghty

#

Hi-aktiv

L4

The reset time is used to initiate the next
filling process. If the pre-selected volume
(G2) has been reached (S1 active) the
reset time starts. After this time has
elapsed, totalizer Z1 is reset and the
switch outputs are set to passive.

cWarning:
he vessel may be overfilled if

- the vessel was not empty to
start with,
- the measurement was impaired

or

- there was a power failure.

Fig. 7-1: Filling process with pre-act volume setting
and external reset

The point of time after which the reset
time has elapsed may also be indicated
through switch input S3.

@ Caution:
Make sure that the DIL switches
(see 3.4.3 S3 set up as an input)
have been configured correctly
for the input S3.

When S3 has been activated, the totalizer
Z1 will be reset and the switch outputs S1
and S2 will be set to passive (regardless
of whether or not the filling process has
been completed).

Possible entries:

00 to 60 seconds, input S3

Default: 00 s

7-18

10/02



Operating mode

with free access;
changes are only
possible after entering

customer password 1

Operating Modes and Functions

7.8  Operating Mode "H — Current Output”

Display

Explanation

H: CURRENT CUTPUT

Hl: Current Output

The entry here defines the range for the
current signal at the connection Loy
(terminals 8, 9). The full scale value will
in each case be 20 mA. The current is
proportional to the measured value.

When using the HART protocol, the
value must be set to "4 to 20 mA (22
mA)" or "4 to 20 mA (20.5 mA)"".

Possible ranges:

010 20 m4 (22 mA)"

410 20mA (22 mA)°

0to 20 mA (20.5 mA)" [NAMUR]
410 20mA (20.5 mA)” [INAMUR]

Default: 0 to 20 mA (22 md)"

The value given in brackets corresponds to the maximum current
which may bc rcached (20 mA = 100 %).

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-19



Operating Modes and Functions

Display Explanation

Hz: ma Indication Only displays the currently measured

value.

Displays the current which should be
available at Iy (terminals 8, 9).

The active measurement range is
indicated in the second line of the
display.

H3: Current -

. Defines how the output signal will
Failure

respond in the event of a fault.

Possible assignments: 0/2 mA”,
last value, 22/20.5 mA#,
ignore fault

Default: 0/2 mA®

depending on the range sct up in H1

7-20 10/02




Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

H4: Split Range
Mode

In the split range mode, the measurement
range is split into two ranges:

1. "0" to full scale 2 (HS) and

2. Full scale 2 (HS) to full scale of the
measuring range (K1).

Both ranges are each output as a
proportional current at Iy At the switch
outputs S1, S2 or S3 the signal "Full
scale 2 active" should be applied
(depending on the programming in E1,
E3 or E6). If the selected switch output
provides the corresponding signal, then
the measured value is in the range
between full scale 2 (HS) and the full
scale value of the range (K1).

Possible assignments: off or on

Default: off

H5: Full Scale 2
Split-Scale-
Mode
41, [MA]
/A T R LA

o

LI R iAol
Fig. 7-2: Splitting the measurement range into two
ranges

Entry defining full scale value 2, which
splits the measurement range into two

ranges.

Possible assignments: 0 to 99.999
[Volume per unit as in K1]

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 721



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

Hé:

Configuration
Current Out

H6 defines which flow direction is used
for the output signal.

At the switch outputs S1, S2 or S3 the
signal (reverse flow) may be present
(depending on the programming in E1,
E3, or E6). In order to be able to evaluate
the signal, H6 must be set to forward and

reverse flow.

Possible flow directions:

Jorward flow, forward and reverse flow

7-22

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

7.9 Operating Mode "J -
Simulation / Test Outputs™

Note:

During the simulation process, the selected functions JI to J6

can not be exited.

Only after termination, will the related switch inputs and

outputs become effective again.

Explanation

Display
Operating mode J:SIMULATICN ~
TEST CUTPUT
with free access;
J1: Test
changes are only Output S1

possible after entering

customer password [

Here a test signal is routed to output S1
(provided S1 has been set up as an output
through the DIP switches).

During the simulation process any
assigned function (frequency for
example) is switched off. The event
(Hi/Lo) is independent of the setting in
E2. The assigned function will only
become effective once more upon exiting
the simulation process through no and
ENTER.

Possibly entry: on or off
Default: off

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-23



Operating Modes and Functions

Explanation

Here a test signal is routed to output S2
(provided S2 has been set up as an
output through the DIP switches).

During the simulation process any
assigned function (frequency for
example) is switched off. The event
(Hi/Lo) is independent of the setting in
E4. The assigned function will only
become effective once more upon exiting
the simulation process through no and
ENTER.

Possibly entry: on or off
Default: off

Display

Jz. Test
Cutput 32

J3: Test
Cutput 53

Here a test signal is routed to output S3
(provided S3 has been set up as an output
through the DIP switches).

During the simulation process any
assigned function (frequency for
example) is switched off. The event
(Hi/Lo) is independent of the setting in
E7. The assigned function will only
become effective once more upon exiting
the simulation process through no and
ENTER.

Possibly entry: on or off
Default: off

7-24

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

Explanation

Display
J4: Test
Input 53

Displays only: of f or on.

Indicates the signal status at S3 (provided
it has been set up as an input through the
DIP switches).

During the simulation process any
assigned function (PZR, for example) is
switched off. The event (Hi/Lo) is
independent of the setting in E9. The
assigned function will only become
effective once more upon exiting the
simulation process through »o and
ENTER.

Possibly entry: on or off
Default: off

J5:Freq.- FPulse
Cutput

Outputs a test signal through output S1.'

During the simulation process any
assigned function is switched off. The
assigned function will only become
effective once more upon exiting the
simulation process through »o and
ENTER.

Range:
0 to 110 % (of the full scale value for the
meastrement range)

Default: 0

J&: Current Outp.
Simulation

Outputs a corresponding test signal to the
terminals Tow (8, 9).

Range: 0to 110 %
Default: 0

1

At S1 the frequency or the pulse rate is simulated corresponding

to the scttings in opcrating modc F — Imp./Frequ. Outputs.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-25



Operating Modes and Functions

Display Explanation
J7: Flow Simulates a flow of the given magnitude.
Simulation

Both a forward (+) or a reverse flow (-)
may be simulated.

During the simulation process all entries
which have been programmed are
checked.

While the simulation is in progress, you
may change to the home position and all
other functions. The simulation process is
terminated automatically after the
timeout (B2) has elapsed.

Range: 0 to +/- 110 %
Default: 0

7-26

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

7.10 Operating Mode "K - Factory

Settings™
= Note:
In the operating mode "K — Factory settings” the functions
K& to K12 (factory parameters which may only be changed
by TURBO) are not accessible.
Function K13 is protected by an additional password.
Display Explanation
Operating mode K
FACTORY SETTINGS
with partly password
profected access. K1: Flow Rate Entering the unit of measurement for the
Full-Scale-
value flow measurements.
Possible entries’: Us, /min, hl/min, hi/h,
ml/min, Ml/dayz, cm3/min, dm3/s,
dm3/min, dm3/h, m3/s, m3/min, m3/h,
m3/d, gps3, gpm3, gph3, Mgd3 , gal/S",
gal/min®, gal/l’, gal/day”, cfs, cfm, cfh,
cfd, kg/s, kg/min, kg/h
Default: m3/h
' m3 =m’
z Megaliter per day
} US-Gallons

Impcrial Gallons

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 727



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

Kz

Nominal Size

Entry of nominal size (DN)
corresponding to the connected flow
sensor.

Note:
In the case of flow sensors

&
equipped with a smartPLUG the
nominal size is sel automatically.
Range: 2 to 2.000 mm
Default: 100 mm

K3

Language

Entry defining the language for the
messages appearing on the display.

Possible languages: German, English,
Francais, Espaitol, Italiano, Portugués

Default: German

7-28

10/02



Operating Modes and Functions

Display Explanation
K4: Media Mean Entry of the mean fluid density in kg/I
Density
Range: 0o 20
Default: 1
K5: Excitation Entry of the frequency for coil current,
Frequency

Range for INTERMAG
Power supply

Possible settings

depending on the type of flow sensor

DC AC Nominal size DN
12 Hz. 1/4 mains 2 to 100
6 Hz 1/8 mains 100 to 300
3 Hz 1/16 mains 300 to 1000

Default: 1/8 mains

Range for TRANSMAG

Possible settings Explanation Application
bip. without PP bipolar without pre- For fast applications
pulse
bip. with. PP bipolar with prc-pulsc | For standard applications
unipolar unipolar operation For very large nominal
sizcs to reduce powcer
dissipation.

Default: bip. with PP

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG

7-29



Operating Modes and Functions

Display

Explanation

Kb6: Format
Indicator

Defines the display format (number of
significant digits)

Possible assignments: 3, 4, 5 digits
[200x000, x00c00, xo00ac0]

Default: 5

K7: Sy=sten
Seli-test

Runs a self-test on the converter (real
hardware test, all measurement functions
are disabled briefly).

Possible entries: ves or no

Default: no

is displayed only, and K13: Adjustment
Factor

may only be changed

after entering

customer password 2

Kl4: C100 ~ R100D

Is used to adapt to the hydraulic
characteristics of the particular location.

Is used in the case of instruments without
smartPLUG to enter the constants for the
flow sensor (see information provided on

the corresponding name plate).

Possible entries:

CI100 = 00000.0000000 to
99999.9999999

RI100 = 0000000 to 9999999

7-30

10/02



Operating mode

with free access;
changes are only
possible after entering
customer password 1

Operating Modes and Functions

7.11 Operating Mode "L — Communication™

Display Explanation
L: Communication
L1: Bus-Adr. Entry of the bus address

Possible bus address: 00 to 15
Default: 00

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 7-31






Error Messages

8 Error Messages

= Note:
"i#"indicates that the current function is continued at the
corresponding output.
= Note:
Several faults may occur simultaneously. In such a case the
error codes are combined by a logic AND (for example
0000000000011 = sensor alarm and electrode alarm a).
Output response
for ...
defined in
function
Error code Display Explanation Current | Imp./ |Response | Alarm
(displayed in the | (displaved in Freq. of the !
INFO panel) operating mode A totalizers
in alternation with 71,72,
the measured z3
value)
0000000000000 No alarm
0000000000001 | Benser alarm Magnet current / reference | H3 F5/F9 |Stop X
voltage crror
Has the flow sensor been
connected properly?
0000000000010 Electrode alarm a # # #
only used internally
0000000000100 Electrode alarm b # # #
only used internally

May be signalled as a gencral alarm through S1, S2 or S3.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG

8-1



Error Messages

Output response
for ...
defined in
function
Error code Display Explanation Current |Imp./ |Response | Alarm
(displayed in the | (displayed in Freq. of the ‘
INFO panel) operating mode A totalizers
in alternation with 71,72,
the measured 73
valuc)
0000000001000 Electrode alarm a and b H3 F5/F9 | Stop X
simultaneously
Ensure that

— there are no deposits
on the electrodes of
the flow sensor.

— there are no bubbles of
air in the measurement
tube.

— that the measurement
tube is filled with the
medium.

May be signalled as a genceral alarm through S1, S2 or S3.

10/02



Error code
(displayed in the
INFO panel)

Error messages

Display
(displayed in
operating mode A
in alternation with
the measured

valuc)

Explanation

Output response

for ...

defined in

function

Current

Imp. /
Freq.

Response
of the
totalizers
Z1, 72,
73

Alarm

0000000010000

Overdriven

relative measured
value over 110 %
flow sensor not filled
with the medium

for the remote model:
cable link interrupted
or damaged

Remedy:

if required, increase
the measurement
range

ensure that the flow
sensor is filled with
the medium at all
times

check the cables and
have them repaired as
required

0000000100000

Sensor without
smartPLUG

smartPLUG faulty or not
present

Message appears only once

and will not impair the

measurements

#

May be signalled as a gencral alarm through S1, S2 or S3.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG

8-3



Error Messages

Output response
for ...
defined in
function
Error code Display Explanation Current |Imp./ |Response | Alarm
(displayed in the | (displayed in Freq. of the ‘
INFO panel) operating mode A Totalizers
in alternation with 71,72,
the measured 73
valuc)
0000001000000 | #rong Sensor Only in the case of flow H3 F5/F9 | Stop X
sensors with smartPLUG
a wrong flow sensor has
been connected;
INTERMAG and
TRANSMAG have been
interchanged
0000010000000 Eom“nlcatlon HART error = RS232 error | # # #
Irror
Check the programming
for the HART protocol
(H1)
0000100000000 Information for Siemens
0001000000000 Tanﬁe too high 7 | Parameter error H3 F5/F9 | Stop X
(=11
Please correct you entries
0010000000000 | Fulse units not Pulse units not valid? H3 F5/F9 | Stop X
valid?
Correct your entries
0100000000000 Not used # # #
1000000000000 Not used # # #
Trap x Software error H3 F5/F9 | Stop X
HARDWARE ERROR Hardware error H3 F5/F9 | Stop

May be signalled as a genceral alarm through S1, S2 or S3.

10/02



Error messages

Output response
for ...
defined in
function
Error code Display Explanation Current | Imp./ |Response | Alarm
(displayed in the | (displayed in Freq. of the '
INFO panel) operating mode A Totalizers
in alternation with Z1,72,
the measured 73
valuc)
Enter pad Enter touch pad has been

not assigned operated although it may

not be used while a
function / operating mode
is active

No display Ensure that

— the mains power
supply rating matchcs
the specifications on
the name plate.

— the mains power has
been properly
connected.

If required also check the
mains fuse.

May be signalled as a general alarm through S1, 82 or S3.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 8-5






Principle of Measurement

9 Principle of Measurement

The principle of measurement for liquids in sealed tubes is
based on Faraday's law of induction.

9.1 Measured Voltage as the Quantity
Representing the Velocity of the Flow

When a sufficiently electrically conductive liquid is displaced
at a mean velocity v perpendicular to a magnetic induction B,
an electrical field will be generated perpendicular to both.
The strength of the thus generated field is proportional to the
velocity of the flow and the level of the magnetic induction.

. F F  Field generating coil
M  Measurement tube
E Electrode

Ut Reference voltage'

£ M (TRANSMAG only)
’ v Velocity of the flow
‘\ B Magnetic flux
S L Measurement voltage
E
B
,,,,, : F

Fig. 9-1: Schematic diagram depicting the principle of measurement

! Reference voltage (unit Volt [V]),

strictly proportional to the change in the strength of the magnetic
ficld dB/dt

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 9-1



Principle of Measurement

When the liquid flows through a tube, the wall of which is
perpendicular to the magnetic field and where with respect to
the direction of the flow two opposing electrodes are present,
a measurement voltage U is generated due to the electric
field. This voltage is proportional to the velocity of the flow.

The aforementioned physical relationship can be described
through the following formula: U=k *B *D * v

Where
U= Measurement voltage (unit Volt [V])
k= Constant (unit 1)
B= Magnetic induction
(unit Tesla [T], 1 T=1 Vsm™)
D= Inside diameter of the measurement tube (unit [m])
v= Mean axial velocity of the liquid flow (unit [m/s])

In the case of a given system, the measurement voltage thus
represents the mean velocity of the liquid flow for the

duration of the measurement.

9-2

10/02



Error messages

9.1.1 The PDC Method

The PDC method (Pulsed Direct Current) is a method of
measurement which employs a pulsed DC field for magnetic
flow sensors. Here the magnet is excited by means of an
electronically controlled square wave bipolar current using
transistors as the final control element.

9.1.2 The PAC Method (TRANSMAG)

The PAC method (Pulsed Alternating Current) is a patented
method of measurement which employs a pulsed AC field for
the magnetic flow sensors. The exciting current is taken from
the mains supply and switched by a TRIAC whereby the
repetition frequency is adjustable (see page 7-27, Operating
Mode "K — Factory settings"). In the period between the
current pulses, the Zero level is continuously aligned to
compensate for drift.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 93



Principle of Measurement

9.2 Further Measured Quantities

With the aid of expanded formulae further quantities may be
determined.

9.2.1 Flow Volume

From the inside diameter D, the surface area of the tube at the
location of the measurement may be calculated by (A =
7D*/4). Together with a calibration factor f{(V) it will then be
possible to determine the volume of the flow Qv per unit of

time t:

Qv=1f(V) * U * xD%4 * t
9.2.2 Mass per Unit of Time

When multiplying the volume Qv with the density p of the
liquid, then the mass m which has flowed through per unit of
time t is obtained:

m=p*Quv=p*f(V)*U*nD4*t

If the density can be adjusted it will then be possible to
determine the mass flow for different liquids.

9-4

10/02



10 Specifications

Specifications

&

Hinweis:
The converter does not contain any Lithium batteries. The

data are saved permanently through modern technologies.

10.1 General Data

10.1.1 Application Class
JUZ to DIN 40040

-20 to +60 °C without display
-10 to +60 °C with display

10.1.2 Protection Class

IP 67 to DIN EN 60529 and IEC 529

10.1.3 Length of the Cables for the Remote Model

In the case of the remote model, the length of the cable
between flow sensor and converter must not exceed 50 m

max.

The cable used must be approved for at least protection class
IP 67.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 10-1



10.1.4 Magnetic Field Frequencies

INTERMAG

3.125/6.25/12.5 Hz for AC operation (50 Hz) or DC supply
3.75/7.5/ 15 Hz for AC operation (60 Hz)

TRANSMAG

8.33/10.0/16.66 Hz for AC operation (50 Hz)

10/ 12720 Hz for AC operation (60 Hz)

10.1.5 Error Limits

+0.5 % of the measured value

+0.01 % of the full scale value (v =12 m/s)
plus

+0.2 % reproducibility

+0.1 % converter error for the analogue output

10-2 10/02



Specifications

10.2 Electrical Specifications

10.2.1 Power Supply

8510264 V AC, 50/60 Hz
optional for INTERMAG:
18t0 30 V AC/DC

10to 28 VDC

(absolute voltages)

10.2.2 Power Consumption

20 VA for AC operation
20 W for DC power supply

For TRANSMAG: 30 to 500 VA,
depending on the nominal size of the flow sensor

10.2.3 Fuses

710.2.3.1 Mains Fuse (F1)

The mains fuse (F1) is located on the connection pcb.

Voltage version Fuse rating

8510264 V AC, 50/60 Hz 250 mA T (slow blow)

18 to 30 V AC/DC 1 AT (slow blow)
(INTERMAG only)

10to 28 VDC 2 AT (slow blow)
(INTERMAG only)

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 10-3



10.2.3.2 Fuse for the magnet current (F2)

The fuse for the magnet current (F2) is located in the current
output or TRIAC stage (under the optional display)

Fuse rating

INTERMAG 315 mA T (slow blow)

TRANSMAG S A FF (very fast blow)

Fig. 10-1: Location of the magnet current fuse in the current output or
Triac stage

10.2.4 Current Output

0/4 to 20 mA, electrically isolated

When using the HART interface 4 to 20 mA
Max. load 1 kQ2

Minimum load for HART: 250 Q

10-4

10/02



Specifications

10.2.5 Switch Outputs and Inputs

All switch outputs and inputs are electrically isolated by
means of opto-couplers. Via switches they may be set to
either the active or passive mode.

When in the active mode all inputs and outputs are
electrically linked and connected to the negative terminal
(Iout, terminal 9).

The pulse width of the outputs S2 and S3 may be configured

freely.
Switch output S1 0to 10 kHz
Switch output S2, S3 500 Hz
Switch input Debounced
Specifications for the active outputs 24V DC (+10 %), R; =3 kQ
Specifications for the passive outputs max. 30 V, 30 mA
Specifications for the active input 24V DC (+10 %), R =3 kQ
Specifications for the passive input max. 30 V, R; =3 kQ

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 10-5



10.3 INTERMAG

Connection to flow sensor

Flow velocity

MG 711/... of nominal sizes DN 2 to DN 2000
or magnetic probes

025t0 12 m/s

Minimum conductance for of the

medium
MG 711/A, ~/D, ~/E, ~/H, ~/S >3 uS/cm
or magnetic probes
MG 711/F4, ~/F5, ~/F6 >10 pS/cm

Generation of the magnet current

Current control

Pulsed DC field

600 mA,,

10.4 TRANSMAG

Connection to flow sensor

Flow velocity

MG 911/... of nominal sizes DN 2 to DN 2000

0.15to 12 m/s

Minimum conductance of the medium

MG 911/... (except MG 911/FS5, ~/F6)

0.008 puS/cm
(depending on the medium and the

flow sensor)

MG 911/F5, ~/F6

Generation of the magnet current

0.1 uS/cm
(depending on the medium and the
flow sensor)

Triac stage

Pulsed AC field

At conductances below 1 uS/cm you should discuss the

particular application with engineers from Siemens first.

10-6

10/02



Specifications

10.5 Wiring Diagram

¢ Sperimgsrersorgms ¢ Supply Tot 51 52 s )

AT = L1 H IE + . a2 b oaboah

1 1r 1 1

DC = L+ L- FE L1111 1 1 1

HETIHNAEIE

12T e ——

[835 - 2647 AC 230mAT ehstelloare
18- 30V ACDC 1AT Ein- und Susginge !
10- 28V D0C JAT o nmahle
Inpnat/ Chatpnats
[Intermag / Transmag]
____________________________ .
1 PE 1
I o] B P P P P | I
| STt - 1
ISchinn Sreent |
[ e [T | sere duShinm Sehiom |
I

|Ref. Spalef e —— I
| Fef. Coil Elebrodens  Worreriers Mlagretar ans |
:(Mm:lag) Electrodes  Ereamp. Blagpet amTat :
b _ _ _Werbidung mom dufelorer J Seor cawection. ___ _ M

Fig. 10-2: Wiring diagram attached within the cover

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 10-7



10.6 Dimensions and Weight

148

1

Fig. 10-3: Dimensions of the converters

The INTERMAG / TRANSMAG converters weigh 3.4 kg
(without flow sensor).

10-8 10/02



Specifications

B,5 [
-1 * &
15
N 5 )
100 82
5.5
P
F Y 3'5
¥
1 1 1 1
o £
85 4 4

Fig. 10-4: Mounting bracket, remote model only

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 10-9



10.7 Name Plate

10.7.1 Standard

D-76181 Karlsruhe

SITRANS FM

MeBumformer MID XXXXmag
TMES03X-XXXXX-XXXX
Komm-Nr.: XXXX

MeBbereich: 0-x
Analogausgang: 0-20mA /4 -20mA (HART)
Impulsausgang: 1 Impuls / x
Hilfsenergie: 85-264V~/50/60Hz
xx VA
Schutzart: IP67 (EN 60529)
Tag.-Nr.: XXXXXX

Fig. 10-5: Example of a standard name plate

In the case of instruments with such a name plate the
equipment settings need to be entered by the customer.

10-10 10/02



Specifications

10.7.2 Customer-specific

D-76181 Karlsruhe

SITRANS FM

MeBumformer MID XXXXmag
TMES03X-XXXXX-XXXX
Komm-Nr.: XXXX

MeBbereich: 0 —100m3/h

Analogausgang: 4 - 20mA (HART)

Impulsausgang: 1 Impuls /1001

Hilfsenergie: 85-264V~/50/60Hz
20 VA

Schutzart: 1P67 (EN 60529)

Tag.-Nr.: XXXXXX

Fig. 10-6: Example of a customer-specific name plate

Instruments with such a name plate have already been
programmed in the factory.

Operating Instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 10-11



10.8 Spare Parts

For spare parts please get in touch with our after sales
service. Please look for our local agency at the appendix or at

http://www.feldgeraete.de.

10-12 10/02



Index

11 Index
A

Auto home 6-12, 6-13

Cc

Compact model ~ 3-1,4-1,4-13

Customer password  6-6

D
DI, switch  3-9, 3-15
DIL switches  3-7, 3-8, 3-12
Dimensions 10-11
Dispensing mode ~ 7-15

E

Electrical connection  4-5

F
Field model  3-1, 3-5,4-1,4-4,4-12
Filling mode  7-15
T'use rating  10-5

H
HART protocol  3-1, 4-1
Home position  5-2, 6-3, 6-9, 6-11, 6-12, 6-13, 6-
17,6-18,7-2

I
Input 3-14, 7-10,7-15,7-17, 7-24
Inputs  7-15
Installing the converter 4-3

K

L

Length of the cables  10-2

Menu overview  6-8
Minimum conductance  3-3
Minimum conductance of the medium  3-3

N
o)

Output  3-11
Outputs  3-7, 3-9, 3-12, 3-15, 7-15, 7-24, 10-7
Overview on the TURBO-TORUS  6-7, 6-8

P
Power supply  2-5, 3-8, 4-5
Pulse output  7-11,7-12,7-14

R

Return shipments  4-2
Returning equipment  4-2

S

Specifications  10-5
Status output  3-12
Status input ~ 3-15
Status output ~ 3-9
Supplied equipment  4-1

T
TURBO-TORUS  3-1,6-1,6-2, 6-6, 6-12, 6-17, 6-18,
6-26
\/

Operating instructions INTERMAG / TRANSMAG 11-1



Siemens AG
Werner-von-Siemens-Str. 6
86135 Augsburg

Tel. (08 21) 26 95-6 42
Fax (08 21) 25 95-2 10

Siemens AG
WeiherstraBe 25
Postfach 10 10 51
95410 Bayreuth

Tel. (0921)281-233
Fax (0921)2 81-4 44

Siemens AG
Siemensdamm 50
13629 Berlin

Tel. (030) 3 86-3 32 65
Fax (030} 3 86-3 25 09

Siemens AG
Schweriner StraBe 1
Postfach 10 26 33
33626 Bielzfeld

Tel. (0521)291-3 43
Fax (0521)2 91-5 06

Siemens AG

Contrescarpe 72

Postfach 1078 27

28078 Bremen

Tel. (0421)364-2117/
2288

Fax (04 21) 3 64-28 42

Siemens AG
Kruppstralie 16

45117 Essen

Tel. (0201)8 16-2588
Fax (0201) 8 16-19 53

Siemens AG
Rodelheimer Land-
strafle 5-9

Postfach 11 17 33
60052 Frankfurt

Tel. (0 69) 7 97-33 20
Fax (0 69} 7 97-23 58

Siemens AG
Habsburgerstra3e 132
Postfach 13 80

79013 Freiburg

Tel. (07 61) 27 12-2 35
Fax (07 61) 27 12-4 46

http://www.feldgeraete.de

Siemens AG

Siemens AG
Lindenplatz 2

Postfach 10 56 02
20038 Femburg

Tel. (0 40} 28 89-28 39
Fax (0 40} 28 89-38 60

Siemens AG
Franz-Geuer-Str. 10
Postfach 30 11 66
50781-Kdln

Tel. (0221)576-2570
Fax (02 21) 5 76-36 44

Siemens AG
Werner-von-Siemens-
Platz 1

30876 Laatzen Hannover
Tel. (05 11) 8 77-24 62
Fax (05 11) 8 77-26 47

Siemens AG
Neckarsulmer Strafle 59
Postfach 30 63

74020 Heiloronn

Tel. (07131) 183-205
Fax (0 7131) 183-320

Siemens AG
Siemensallee 75
Postfach 565 60

76181 Karlsruhe

Tel. (07 21)9 82-0

Fax (07 21)9 92-28 08

Siemens AG
Fritz-Arnold-Strale 16
Postfach 10 16 18
78416 Konslanz

Tel. (07531} 988-2.00
Fax (0 7531)988-140

Siemens AG
Schitzenstr. 4-10
Postfach 10 08 20
04008 Lepzig

Tel. (0341)210-3054
Fax (03 41)2 10-30 72

Siemens AG
Dynamostra3e 4
Postfach 10 28 62
68028 Mannheim

Tel. (06 21) 4 56-22 36
Fax (06 21) 4 56-35 99

Siemens AG
Richard-Strauss-Strai3e 76
Postfach.20 21 09

81679 Munchen

Tel. (0 89) 92 21-49 88
Fax (0 89) 92 21-33 62

Siemens AG
Siemensstrafe 55
Postfach 69 69

48037 Munster

Tel. (0251)76 05-3 12
Fax (0251) 76 05-3 36

Siemens AG
Von-der-Tann-Strae 30
Postfach 48 44

90327 NCrnoerg

Tel. (09 11) 6 54-37 04
Fax (09 11) 6 54-73 86

Siemens AG
Hornstrafle 10
Postfach 10 09 45
93009 Regensburg
Tel. (09 41) 40 07-2 24
Fax (09 41) 40 07-2 36

Siemens AG
Martin-Luther-StraBe 25
Postfach 10 28 42
66028 Saarbricken
Tel. (06 81) 3 86-24 63
Fax (06 81) 3 86-21 11

Siemens . AG A
Weissacher Str. 11
Postfach 10 60 26
70049 Slullgart

Tel. (07 11) 137-2488
Fax (07 11) 1 37-29 46

Siemens AG
Nicolaus-Otto-StraBe 4
Postfach 36 06

89026 Ulm

Tel. (07 31) 94 50-3 04
Fax (07 31) 94 50-3 34

Siemens AG
Andreas-Grieser-StraBe 30
Postfach 32 80

97042 Wirzburg

Tel. (09 31)6101-354
Fax (09 31)6101-509

Bereich Automatisierungs- und Antriebstechnik (A&D)
ProzeBautomatisierung- und instrumente

D-76181 Karlsruhe

Tel.: (07 21) 5 95-69 97
Fax: (07 21) 5 95-22 39

Belgien

Siemens S.A.

1S 2

Demeurslaan
B-1654 Huizingen
Tel. (02)536 2913
Fax (02) 5 36 3555

Bulgarien

Siemens Aktiengeseil-
schatt-.

Vertretung in Bulgarien
Blvd. Dragan Zankov Nr. 36
BG-1113 Sofia

Tel. (02)3 712847

Fax (02)9713214

Dé&nemar«
Sicmens A/S
Borupvang 3
DK-2750 Ballerup
Tel. 44 77 43 90
Fax 44 77 40 19

Jugoslawien
Siemens d.0.0.

Knez Mihailova 30/IV
YU-11000 Beograd
Tel. (011}6304 89
Fax (011) 63 00 50

Kroatien

Siemens d.d.Zagreb
Heinzelova 70 a
CRO-10000 Zagreb
Tel. (01) 61506 22
Fax (01) 6 15 05 98

Luxermbury

Siemens S.A.

20, rue des Peupliers
L-1017 Luxembourg
Tel. 43 84 34 21

Fax 43 84 34 49

Niederlande

Siemens Nederland N.V.
Prinses Beatrixtaan 26
NL-2500 BB Den Haag
Tel (070)3333199
Fax {0 70) 33333 43

Oslerreich

Siemens AG Osterreich
Automatisierungstechnik
Siemensstr. 88-92
A-1211 Wien

Tel. (117 07-225 43
Fax (1) 17 07-5 31 32

Siemens Aktiengesellschaft

Automation & Drives:

Local agency

Polen

Siemens Sp.z.0.0.

ul. Zupnicza 11

PL 03-821 Warszawa
Tel, (02) 6 7091 42
Fax (02) 6 70 91 49

Rumérien

Siemens Birou.de consultatii
fehnice

Strada Zarii No. 12
RO-76640 Bucuresti,
sector 5

Tel. (01)2 23 42 96

Fax (01) 2 23 45 69

RuBland

Siemens A/O

Malaja Kaluzskaja, 17
117071 Moskau

Tel. (0 95) 7 37 24 78/24 86
Fax (0 95) 7 37 24 83/24 90

Schweiz

Siemens Schweiz AG
Automatisierungstechnik
Viaduktstr. 40 .
CH-4051 Basel

Tel. (08 48)8228 44

Fax (08 48) 82 28 55

Slowakische Republik
Siemens s.r.o.

Stromova 9, P.O.Box 96
SR-83007 Bratislava 37
Tel. (07)5382423

Fax (07) 5 38 52 40

Slowenien

Siemens d.o.o.
Dunajska 22

SL-1511 Ljubljana
Tel. (D61) 1746125
Fax (061) 1746138

“schechische Republik -
Siemens S.R.O.

Na Strzi 40

CZ-14000 Praha 4

Tel. (02) 6109 52 43
Fax (02) 6121 51 44

Ungarn

Siemens RT

Lajos ut 103
H-1036 Budapest
Tel. (01)457 1719
Fax (01)4 57 17 22

Excellence in

Siemens



